HIGH COURT OF MADHYA PRADESH: JABALPUR

Endt. No. <u>976/Confdl/2021</u> II-15-42/99

Dated 25th October, 20 21

Copy of Circular No.F-3-26/2021/XIII/04, dated 01.10.2021, received from the Officer on Special Duty, Government of M.P., Energy Department, Mantralaya, Vallabh Bhawan, Bhopal along with enclosures, regarding vacancy to the post of Member (Law) in the M.P. Electricity Regulatory Commission (MPERC) is being uploaded for information of all willing and eligible candidates.

Encl: As above.

(RAJENDRA KUMAR VANI) REGISTRAR GENERAL



Government of Madhya Pradesh **Energy Department** Mantralaya, Vallabh Bhavan

No. F-3-26 /2021/XIII/04

Bhopal, Dated 1 OCT 2021

PUBLIC NOTICE

Sub: Appointment on the post of Member (Law), Madhya Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission (MPERC) - Inviting applications.

Madhya Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission (MPERC) has been constituted with a Chairperson and two Members. The post of Member (Law) of MPERC is falling vacant with effect from 10.12.2021 due to retirement of existing Member. It has been decided to invite applications from the interested eligible person for selection to the post of Member (Law) in MPERC.

- Qualification for appointment of Member (Law) :-2.
- The Member (Law) shall be person of ability, integrity and standing who have adequate knowledge of, and have shown capacity in, dealing withf problems (a) relating to engineering, finance, commerce, economics, law or management.
- The Member (Law) shall be a person, who is, or has been holding a judicial (b) office or is a person possessing professional qualifications with substantial experience in the practice of law, who has the requisite qualifications to have been appointed as a Judge of the High Court or a District Judge.
- The Member (Law) shall not hold any other office. (c)
- The Member (Law) shall not be eligible for re-appointment as Member (Law) in (d) Madhya Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission.
- The Member (Law) shall hold the post for a term of 5 (five) years from the date (e) he/she joins the office or till he/she attains the age of 65 years, whichever is earlier.
- If the applicant is working in any organization then the candidates will have to furnish following documents / information through the organization in which they are serving:-
 - Up to date and complete ACR for 5 years. (a)
 - Vigilance clearance certificate (b)

- (c) (i) Whether any penalty has been imposed on the applicant in the past (If so, details thereof)
 - (ii) Details of penalty (if any) in operation against the applicant as on

(d) An undertaking that they would have no objection in relieving him in case he is offered appointment.

4. The applicant should not have any financial or other interest, which is likely to prejudice his functioning as a "Member of the Commission". A declaration in format given at Annexure-I should be furnished by the candidate alongwith his / her application.

5. The salary, allowances and other terms and conditions of service of the Member shall be as prescribed by the State Government vide Madhya Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission (Salary, Allowance and other service conditions of the Chairman and Members) Rules, 2000 as amended from time to time.

6. The last date of receipt of application is 09.11.2021. The envelope containing application may be superscribed as "Application for the post of Member (Law), MPERC". Applications received after due date will not be considered.

The applicants are requested to mention the following details in the resume:-

Name, age, date of birth, educational qualifications, position now held, detail of posts previously held with experience in the practice of Law and field of power sector.

The application should also contain the details of office(s) held, employment, consultancy works, practice of Law that he may have engaged in, clearly indicating his role and contribution thereof.

8. The experienced and qualified eligible person may send their full resume to the Principal Secretary at the following address:-

Principal Secretary,
Government of Madhya Pradesh,
Energy Department,
Mantralaya, Vallabh Bhawan-2,
Bhopal-462004 (M.P.)
FAX- 0755 - 2678360

(Neeraj Agarwal) 7 67 Officer on Special Duty, Govt. of Madhya Pradesh, Energy Department

ANNEXURE-I

'DECLARATION

I, the undersigned, hereby declare / undertake as per provisions of sub-section 5 of Section 85 of the Electricity Act, 2003 that I do not have any financial or other interest which is likely to affect prejudicially the function as Member of Madhya Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission, Bhopal.

Date

Signature of the Candidate Name